

Nos. 22-1594, 22-1653

United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, UNIVERSITY OF VIENNA,
EMMANUELLE CHARPENTIER,
Appellants,

v.

THE BROAD INSTITUTE, INC., MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Cross-Appellants.

Appeal from the Patent Trial And Appeal Board of the United States
Patent And Trademark Office in Interference No. 106,115

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SCIENTISTS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

HEATHER E. TAKAHASHI
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Avenue
50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
GINGER D. ANDERS
J. KAIN DAY
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Suite 500 E
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@mta.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Scientists

October 7, 2022

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Science Is Trusted, Not Because It Is Perfect, but Because It Is Thorough and Critical.....	5
II. The PTAB Misunderstood These Basic Principles, Treating Routine Experimentation and Scientific Skepticism as Fundamental Doubt.....	7
A. Objective Experimentation Is Not Fundamental Doubt.....	8
B. Scientific Skepticism Is Not Fundamental Doubt.....	11
III. If the PTAB’s Decisions Are Left Standing, They Will Encourage Bad Science and Chill Open Discourse.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

ARTICLES

Naomi Oreskes, <i>Science Isn't Always Perfect—But We Should Still Trust It</i> , TIME.COM (Oct. 24, 2019).....	5
Neil deGrasse Tyson, <i>What Science Is, and How and Why It Works</i> , HAYDENPLANETARIUM.ORG (Jan. 23, 2016)	5
Raymond S. Nickerson, <i>Confirmation Bias: A Ubiquitous Phenomenon in Many Guises</i> , 2 REV. GEN. PSYCH. 175 (1998)	6
